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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Charles V. Lewis dba 
Fisherman's Wharf Water System 
(Utility Name) 

2904 County Road 1703 
(Business Address) 

Malakoff, Texas 75148 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(903) 489-4710 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

12211 

This tariff is effective in the following county: 

Henderson 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns: 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Fisherman's Wharf: PWS ID #1070056 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages 
are needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 
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SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES................................ ..............-
SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY 8 
SECTION 4.0 - DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN ........................10 

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
APPENDIX B -- APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12211, I~A»30%-2~137 

APPROVED TARIFF BY bl-~~ 2:> 



ESHFemANI ~A·~HARF ~492¢-~~J»7 
(Water Utility Name) 

Water Tariff Page No. ~ 
Revision No. 

SECTION 1.0--RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01--Rates 
ELA T 2,4·-r= 
Monthly Minimum Charge 

METER SIZE including - gallons Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ I S- . 00 per month $ -tj . -per 1" $ - .-7 per month 1000 gallons 1 1/2" $ ----r- per month 
2" per month SAME FOR ALL SIZES 3" $ _---*ZZZ per month 4" $ ----o-- per month 

Section 1.2--Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE.. .......................................... $3 SO.QO Tap fee is limited to the average of the Utility's actual costs for materials and labor for standard residential connections of 5/8" or 3/4" meter 

RECONNECTION FEE .... .................... 0 .......... $ 5 O . QQ The reconnect fee Will be charged before service can be restored to a customer who has been disconnected at a) the customer's request, b) reasons listed under Section 2.0 of this tariff, or c) reasons listed in the Commission's Substantive Rules. 

LATE CHARGE 
A one-time penalty of $1.00 or 
made on delinquent bills. The not be applied to any balance in a previous billing. 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........... 

)N 6 
SIT (Maximum $50).. APPRO9ED-

5.0% whichever is larger may be penalty on delinquent bills may to which the penalty was applied 

.. 0 ................ % 3 s . QQ 
DATE 4~80183 DOCKET r ) 9 flt / z _ 6 - 

FILE. U a | / BY 9#~P 1 

TARIFF CLE@IK ©L 
'i'(F BECOME EFFEC#'IVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

--------

Key to Codes --C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase N--New R--Reduction E--Error Correction T--Change in text, but no change in regulation FILMED 

DEC 131988 TWC-WUT 3/87 
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9'154#rwuh,5 Wkaef 'DgterSys-le.1 
(Water Utility Name) 

Water Tariff Page No. Z 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE Rl]LES AND REGUI,ATIONS 

Section 2.01--Application for 

All applications for service 
application or contract for 
tariff) and will be signed by 
provided by the utility. A 
be made for each service at 

Service 

will be made on the utility's standard 
m (attached in Appendix A to this 
the applicant before water service is 
separate application or contract will 
separate location. each 

Section 2.02--Water Installation 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and 
regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter and 
cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate 
service. The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for 
service within its certified area as rapidly as is practical after 
accepting a completed application. The utility shall provide 
service in a timely manner on a non-discriminatory basis. 

Service requestsfnot involving line extensions, construction or new 
facilities shall he filled no later than fourteen (14) working days 
after a completed application has been accepted. If construction is required which cannot be completed within thirty (30) days, the 
utility shall provide a written explanation of the construction required and an expected date of service. Service shall be provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, but no later 
than 180 days after a completed application was accepted. Failure 
to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal to serve. 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until such applicant has complied with both state and municipal regulations, the approved rules and regulations Of the utility on file with the Commission and for the following reasons: 

1. the applicant's installation or equipment is known to be inadequate or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given; 
2. the applicant is indebted to any utility for the same kind of service as that applied for, provided, however, that in the event the indebtedness of the applicant is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the deposit requirement of the Ulility; nr.T 3. refusal to make a CIT;6#*iW4TEI* C€0*1]IGBA@Ig i:g required to make a deposit by the utility ' APPROVED FILMED 

DATE 9 Ceo l 63 DOCKET 994 + C - DEC 13 1988 
FILE / aa 1/ RY ~t~ TWC-WUT 3/87 TARIFF CLE~K 4k page 3 of 14 

ilfm 



€159;r'1's[WM,LPALBLR j 
(Water Utility Name) ~312f* 

Water Tariff Page No. ~-

SF:CTION 2.()- -SEI{V 1('1·: lt[JI,1·:3 AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service (c,nt.) 

In the event that the utility shall refuse to serve an applicant, 
the utility must inform the applicant of tjtre-b#·e*8-*t-it.a--zeiuaal._ 
The utility is also required to inform 1~he' kt'A¥VXW¥' (tli,Itl'*%'l,1*y 
file a complaint with the Commission. APPROVED 

DATE .2~o~(tf ROCKET O 9 (N-c Section 2.04--Customer Deposits FILE -222£-,--BY. CJ%F 
If the residential applicant cannot ef,tabli-EARWil@((3&£'RK#the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may -E-e-761rlItree--to-*.r-*-deposit that does not exceed $50.00 for water utility service. 

The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calendar year by the Commission. The utility shall maintain all funds received as customer deposits in a separate, federally insured, interest bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of payment of unpaid bills guaranteed by such,deposits, payment of interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors. 

The utility must automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest: 
1. if service is not connected; 
2. after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of the deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or, 
3. to any residential customer who has paid service bills for 12 consecutive months without being disconnected for nonpayment and without more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the current bill is delinquent. 

Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth (1/6) of the estimated annual billings. 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 
All water sold by the utility shall be billed based on meter measurements. The utility shall provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed hy its customers. No meter shall be placed in service unless its accuracy has been established. 

One meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial facility. An apartment building or a trailer or mob¢U,MED home park may be considered to be a single commercial facility. 
DEC 13 1988 

TWC-W[IT 3/87 
page 4 of 14 
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- 6u - U ili w62 ( e , A . Y %, sw , n , Water Tariff Page No . _£ L 
(Water Utility Name) 1 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Headings, and Testing 

Service meters shall be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as 
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading 
period. If the circumstances warrant, meters may be read at other 
than monthly intervals. 

!Jpon request, a customer may have his meter tested, without charge, 
in his presence or in that of his authorized representative, at a 
convenient time to the customer, but during the utility's normal 
working hours. A charge not to exceed $15.00 ma,E»AS *§$1331*ed)NO•BSION 
an additional requested test within two years of the 
the additional test shows the meter to be accurate. A *5*kb» Et b 

DATE ? l bola DOCKET 974 (/- C 
Section 2.06--Billing FILE 1 aa 1 / BY lkF-

Bills from the utility shall be rendered mont, ly „nIA@|jUi·•94¢fU< >A 
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered late if not 
received at the utility's office or postal address within sixteen 
(16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope of the 
bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no 
postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of 
issuance. 

A one-time penalty of Sl.00 or 5.0%, whichever is larger, may be 
made on delinquent bills. However, no such penalty may be 
collected unless a record of the date of mailing is made at the 
time of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the 
utility. 

Each bill shall show the following information (if applicable): 
1. the date and reading of the meter at the beginning and at the 

end of the period for which the bill is rendered; 
2. the number and kind of units metered; 
3. the applicable rate schedule, title, or code; 
4. the total amount due for water service; 5. the due date of the billi 
6. the date by which customers must pay the bill in order to avoid addition of a penalty: 
7. the total amount due as penalty for nonpayment within a designated period; 
8. a distinct marking to identify an estimated billi and 9. any conversions from meter reading units to billing units from recording or other devices, or any other factors used in determining the bill. 
The information required in 
allow the customer to readily utility's rate schedule which the request of the customer. 

items 1-9 above shall be arranged to compute his bill with a copy of the shall be provided by the utikltylat FILMED 

TWC-WIIT 3/87 <' DEC 13198* EC 1319 page 5 of 14 



TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

APPROVED 
IE qleo / 23 DOCKET 9 7 (/¢ C - 

~ _ahAM•< lt'ta Bf [V~(er Sr-(4E / p At/ BY n:4£Iani f f Page No. -5~-
(Water Utility Name) TARIFF CLERK,>A 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06 --Billing (cont.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility 
regarding any bill for utility service, the utility shall conduct 
an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the 
dispute is not resolved, the utility shall inform the customer that 
a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07--Service Disconnection 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a 
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing 
to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a 
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not 
been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 
days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice has 
been given. 

Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery 
at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of disconnection, 
with the words "termination notice" or similar language prominently 
displayed on the notice. The notice must also list the past due 
balance. 

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of 
the following reasons: 
1. failure to pay a deliquent account or to comply with a deferred 

payment agreement; 
2. willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation 

interferes with another customer's service; or, 
3. failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements. 

Service may only be disconnected without notice: 
1. when a known dangerous condition exists, for as long as the condition exists; 
2. when service is established through meter bypassing, an unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection; and, 3. in instances of tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment. 

A utility may not disconnect any merchandise or service unrelated utility provides that merchandise or not disconnect any customer for a pay. 

customer for failure to pay for to utility service, even if the those services. A utility may previous occupant's failure to 

Utility personnel must be available to make collections and to reconnect service on the day of and the day after any diseonnection *ILIMED of service unless service was disconnected at the customer'R request or because of a hazardous condition. iC 131988 
TWC-WUT 3/87 

page 6 of 14 



61/oi lt~IM, (962 (1)4 SY -' S-to 41 Water Tariff Page No. 6 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.08--Service Interruptions 

The utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent 
interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility 
shall re-establish service within the shortest possible time. 
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment 
operations, each utility shall keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. 

The Commission shall be notified in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also state the cause of such interruptions. 

Section 2.09--Termination of Utility Service 

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service area without prior written notice to affected customers and neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval. 

Section 2.10--Quality of Service 

Each utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Minimum residual pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating conditions. 

The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of Health shall be the minimum standards for determining thi· sufficiency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and distribution facilities of water utilities for household usage. Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the reasonable local demand characteristics of the service area. 
Each utility shall furnish water which has been approved by the Texas Department Of Health. The application of Commission rules shall not relieve the utility from complying with the requirements of the laws and regulations of the State local Department of Health, local ordinances M~Ftry agencies having jurisdiction over such m~EE@R*b WATE 

APPROVED 
p,N/t/-CL 

r)ATE ~2~_DOCKET Z.U-z_ 

~ FILE 122lL__BY - ........ FILMED 
TARIFF CLE DEC 131988 

K 
TWC-WUT 3/87 

page 7 of 14 



47.5 k;• *,d«s Wkaf (1*p 5,EOin Wat,•r 'Tariff Page No. ~~_ 
(Water Utility Name) Hevision No. 1ton €~ 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to 
the standard rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be 
reviewed and approved by the Texas Water Commission to be 
effective. 

| TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

APPROVED 
DATE ~&~j' K DOCKET 'ZZKEE= 
FILE -LZ-2_BY _~*f . _ 

TARIFF CLERK DL : 

11 TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase N--New R--Reduction E--Error Correction T--Change in text, but no change in regulation 

FILMED 

TWC-WUT 3/87 DEC 131988 
page 8 of 14 



, 6ske>.alti l~(4A pfld,Ar 4Ae. Water Tariff Page No. g_ 
(Water Utility Name) 

SI<(.'TION 3.0--EX'1'l·'.NSION POLICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of 
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment 
or transmission facilities. 

The utility will hear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main 
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer. 
The utility shall bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains to serve other residential customers in the area. If the specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for additional main beyond the first 200 feet. 

The extension policy may not he applied to requests for service where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line may be overloaded. 

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any additional transmission or storage facilities required over and above the standard requirements. 

If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of water. 

[-¥EXS-WKTER-EEMiEiON-~ 

APPROVED 
~ DATE -*~4/~_ ROCKET 770/- e_ ~ 

/1-9 K= 
~ FILE -Lli/-BY -'i-~ I 

TARIFF CLERK , 1 

FILMED 

DEC 131988 

TWC-WUT 3/87 
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) Atte>*a,i W4a,Fk),Ar f~Ae»~ Water Tariff Page No. g_ 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

Contributions in aid of construction shall not be required of individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer. 
The utility shall bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains to serve other residential customers in the area. If the specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for additional main beyond the first 200 feet. 

The extension policy may not be applied to requests for service where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line may be overloaded. 

Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any additional transmission or storage facilities required over and above the standard requirements. 

If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of water. 

- 1 
~ -TEXKS-WKTER COMMISSION 

APPROVED 
A ~OA i ¥f DOCKFA 1Ll.t-'.-

DATE .1».up_---

RK 'l. 
TARIFF CLE 

F \ LN\EI)
 

DEC 13 1988 

TWC-WUT 3/87 
page 9 of 14 
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0 F / 5 I \ Qrbnat i UlleefllhU ~1 - L~ Water Tariff Page No . 1 
(Water Utility Name) Revision No· *20¢ 

SECTION :t.20--SPI·:(:[F[C tl'{'l f.ITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contain a specific extension policy in addition to the 
standard policy already stated under Section 3.0. It must be 
reviewed by the Texas Water Commission to be effective. 

~-1:EEFWATEREEEssloN ~ 

APPROVED 
q/. o/s-s _IJgt¥El E.E,LS-

~ PIE -2.Ul_BY 
TARIFF CL~K~z« 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase N--New R--Reduction E--Error Correction T--Change in text, but no change in regulation FILMED 

DEC 13 1988 
TIC-WUT 3/87 
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Charles V. Lewis dba 
Fisherman's Wharf Water System Water Utility Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12211, MA¥ 

APPROVED TARIFF BY ~ 



DROUGI{T CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR 

fish·€0-i" 3 ajAA rf l-£2r 34<44 (Name of Utility) 

A90 4 CR_ t-7 o 3 tda la kof€ ri 75-tcbg (Address, City, Zip Code) 

I All l 
(CCN#) 

to 7005G 
(PWS #9) 

l / - I-1 - 01 
(Dste) 

Sectjon 1 Declaration of Polity, Purpose, and Intent 
In caseN of extren,e drought, periods of abnormally bigh usage, syslem contamination. or extended reduction in ability ro supply water due to equipment failure, temporary r€stricrions may be insntuted to hmil non-essemial wa[er usage. The purpose of the Drought ConIingency Plan is to encourage cusromer consen,aton in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with tile requirements ofa court. government agency or other authority. 

Please riok: Water rcslriction is no[ a legitllnare alternarive ifa water sysrem does not mcet the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's (TCEQ) capacity req'uircments under normal conditions or if the ulilizy fails to take all imrnedtate and nccessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment 

I dv« 'I lc·Io Kwlg 14< (print name), being the responsible official Er E< Ue,¥i/U,olfd; 1£))Aa,¥4 |dikr- (Name ofutility). request a minor tariff •mendmen[ to indude the enclosed Drought,€ontingency Plan-

*l.UA 546Ulli (Signature) J 

'1- 11- D5 
ODate) 

TEXAS COMM ON ENVIRONMENTA[ CKALITY 

CCN 1 21 1 l M~Y -' 0 '07 1 4 

APPROVFD TAR!FF 8~Z?~2?t-' 

Zd WdBE: 40 5002 0£ -AON : .ON Xtl3 datjHM S. NUWEIBHS13: WOa j 



Section 2 Public Involvement 

Opporruniry for the public to provide input into thu preparation of the Plan was provided by: (check at least one ofthc following) 

O scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan. 
The meeting took plaec at. 

Date: Tinje: Location: 

omailedsuocywithsummag <fresuh (attach survey and results) 
O bill irt . sert irrviring comment ( altach bill ins € rt ) 

~ ( odter method Awu - 0 * E * ,/ ££ 4 -- fe - 

Section 3 Public Education 

f A A 1/ lor SIK*lot. The fRkefl/\k &*5 ~ KQ.rr |A> (name bf uuh*) will periodically provide the public with information about the Plan, including inibrmation about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan ic to be initiated or terminated and th.c drought response mtasuresto be implemented in each szage 
Droughi plan infotmation will be provided by. (check at least one of Ibe following) 

O public meeting 

O press releases 

~uliliIy bill inserts 

O oiher 

Section 4 Coordination with Regionsl Water Planning Groups ~1- a A ~0*,k hd#* ll)(k~Of * Uv The service area of the (nam€ OJ your un.lig) is located within '- WPG) 
( name ofyour utilityjhas mailed a copy of this Plan lo the RWPG . 

Keezonal waze,r riannlng urouP lt, 

TEXASCOMM.ONENVIROUMENTAL QUALITY 

CCN 122 11 Mit# 30 '07 
ADOPm FD TAR¥F B¥ 

Wd6£: 2.0 5001 0£ 'AON : 'ON X83 jBUHM S. NWWMBHS !:I: WONd 



Section 5 Notice Requirements 

Wnnen notice will be provided to each eustonier prior to implementation or termination of each stage ofthe water restriction progrgm. Mailed notice must be givcn to each customer 72 hours prior to the slar. of waterrestiction. Ifnoticeishand delivered, the utility cannot enforce [he provisionsof the plan fbr 24 hours after noncc isprovided. The written noticeto customers wiilcontajn thefotlowing information: 

!. the date restrictions will begin, 2. Lhe cBcumstanccs thal niggered the restrictions, 3. the stages ofresponse and expianauon ofthe restnctions to bc impleinenred, and, 4. an explanation ofte consequences for violations. 
The utillty musl notify the TCEQ by telephoae at (512) 239-4691, or electrooic mail at watermon @} tceq . Stafe . oc . us prior to impleraeutjcg Stlge III and must notifv in writine the Public Drinkine Water Section at MC - 155. P.O. Box 13087, Au$¢in. Texas 78711-3087 within five (5) working davs of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility must file a status report of irs. restriction program with the TCEQ at the initiation and termination of mandatory water use rcstrictiooa (i.e., Stages III and IV). 

Secdon 6 Violations 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violarion. 
2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After wrinco notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to limit lhe amount of water which will pass through the meter in a 204-hour period. The Utility may charge the customer for the amual cost of installing and removing thc Bow mstricting device, not to exceed $50.00 

b. After written norice, [hc utility may discontinue service at the meter for a period of scven (7) days, or until the end oflhc calendar month, whichever is LESS. The normal reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service. 

Section 7 Exemptions or variances 

The utility may grant any customer an exemption or variance from tbc drought contingericy plan tbr good cause upon written request. A customer who is refuscd an exemption or variancc rnay appeal such action ofthe Utility in wfiringto the TexasCommission on £nvironmenlat Quality. The urility will trcar all customers equally concerning cxemptions and variances. and shall not discriminate in gral,Iing exemp[ions and variances. No exemption or variar:ce shall be retroactive or otherwise justifr any violaiion ofrhis Plan occurring prior ro the issuance of Ihe vanance, 

T8(ASCOMM ONENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

CON 122 - 0 '07 

moWf'!trn TAR:WK Ffi, ._. 

t'd Wd6£: 2.0 5002 02 =AON : 'ON X83 388HM S , NtjW&13HS Id : WO&13 



Section 8 Response Stages 

Unless there is an imniediate and extrcnie reduction in w'Ater production, or orher absolute necessity to declare ila emergency or severe condition, the ulility will inirially declare Stage I Tesrrictions. lf, a:fter a reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough ro alleviate OULages. reduce the risk of outages, or comply with restrictions required by acourt, govemrncm agency or other authority, Stage II may be implernented with Stage II1 to fbllow ifnecessary. 
STAGE I - CZISTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage I will begin: 

Every April 1'1 the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. No ciotiee to TCEQ required. 

Suge 1 will end: 

Every September 30m, the utility will mail a public announcement to it's customers. No notice to TCEQ required-

Utility Measures: 

This announcement will bc dcs~gned to increase customer uwareness ofwater conservation and cncourage the most efficient usc of WBtcr. A copy o fthe current public annoitncement on water conservation awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TCEQ. 
Voluntary Wamr Usc Restrictions: 

Water customers are requeslcd to volunianly limit the use of water for non-essential purposes and to practice water conservation. 
STAGE H - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATIO! 

Targd: Achieve a _.|f)~) percent reduction in ~ . daily water demand, etc.) (uample: total water use, 

The wa[er urility will implement Stage 2 when any onc ofthe selected uiggers is reached: 
Supnly-Based TrigR,u: (check at least onc and fill in the appropriate value) 
J We]Ilcvcl reaches ft. mean sea level (m.s.1.) Q Overnight recovery rate reaches ._ ft. O RCSCIVO!1 elevation Teaches fl. (m.s.!.) 0 Stream flow reaches ch; at USGS gage # 

TEXASCOMM. ONENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

CCN 12 211NIAY 30 'o / 
t Dogf,!Vrn TAR'CK BAX 

Sci Wd0r: 2.0 5002 0£ 'AON : 'ON XU:1 daeHM S, NUWNBHS !3: WOM3 



WholcsaIe supplier's drought Stage 2 
G/' Annual water use equals 30 % of well permit/Water Riglic/purchased warer Contract amount 
0 Other 

Demand- or Capacirv-Based Trj«Rers: (cbeck at least one and fiil in the appropriaie value) 
o Drinking water rreannenl as % of capacity o Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacity o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity 8/ Pump hours per day hrs. 0 Production or disuihction limttalions. o Other 

0/o 
% 

Upon initiation *nd termination of Stage Il, the utility will mail s public announcement to its customers. No notice tu TCEQ required. 
RequircmenIS for Termination: 

Stage H of the Plan may od when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon lennination of Stage II, Stage I becomes operative. 

Uulity Meaiures: 

Visually inspect liaes and repair leaks on adaily basis. Monthly review ofcustomer use records and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. 
Describe udditionulmeasures,* ifany, to be implementeddirectly b> the u:ility m managelimited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Exumples include: reditced or discontutued jli.shing Ofwaler mains, acdva[ion and u* of an alternative si,pply source(s): use of reclaimed water for non-potable pufposes. 

The second water source for It he~rwtank Uhcrf 4= ~ ~e is: (check 
hefs-y,tt#R one) t . 

o Other wcll 
0 .* Interconnection With Other system V Purchased water 
C OIher 

Voluntary Water Ilsc Restrictions: 
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1. Resuicted Hours: Oaside watenng is allowed daily, but only during penods specifically described in the customer notice berween 10:00 p.m. and 5.00 am. for example, or 

2. Restricted Days/Hours: Water customers are reguestedto volunta,iIy limit the irrigarion of landscaped areas with hose-eod spnnklers or autonlaiic &riga[ion systems. Customers are requested to limit outdoor Water use to Mondays for water customers witb , street address ending with the numbers l, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a streetaddresseoding with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and Fridayh for harer customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 rrddcigbt undl 10:00 a.rn and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. liowevc, irrigation of Zmdscaped areas is permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucer-filled bucket or waicring can offive (5) gallons or less, ordrip irrigation syscem; or 

3. Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 

STAGE ill -MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS; 
Target: Achieve a __#Q*) percent reduction in daily water demand, etc.) 

L -
ample: tot,t water use, 

The water utility will implement Stage III when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 
Supply-Bas©d Tnggers (check aI least one and fill lo the appropriate value) 
o Well level reaches Et (m.s,1.) 0 Overnight recovery rate reaches ft. 
O Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.1.) o Stream flow reaches cB ar USGS gage # 
C Wholesale supplier's drought Stage UI 

@~ Annual water usc equals _SO % of well permit/Water Rightlpurchased water contract amount. 
O Otha 

Demand- or Caoacitv-Baaed Trisgqrs (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 

D Drinking water ficztrnen: as % of capacity % 
O Total daily demand as % ofpurnping capacity 0/6 
O Total daily demand as % ofstorage capacity 56 C Pump hours per day _ hrs. 
< Produclion or distribution limitations. 
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D Other 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage III, the utibty will mail a public announcement to irs cuitomers. Notice to TCEQ required 
Requirements for Teaninetlon 

Srage III ofthe Plan ma> end when all of the conditions listed as triggenng events have ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage III, Stage II becomes op©rativc. 

Utility Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair !eaks ona regular basis. Flushing isprohibitedexcept for dead end majns. 

Describe additiona! measures. ifany, to be i,nplenenleddi,ectl> bytheutility to manage limited water supplies andkr reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use of en alternative Tupvly souyce(s); use ofreclanned wat€, for non-potabie purposes; ogermg low-flow ftxtwes and water res,rictors. 

Mandazorv Water Use Restri©ttons: 

The following water use restictions shall apply to all customers. 
1. Irrigation oflandscaped areas with hosc-end spnnklers or auromatic irrigation systems sball be limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays ror water customers wiIh a street address ending with the numbers 4.5, or 6, and Fridays ior water customers with a street address ending with the numbers 7,8,9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped areas Is tbrlher llmitcd to tbc hours of 12:00 midnight untiI 10:00 a.m. andbetwccn 8:OO P.m. and 12:00 midnight oo desigcaied wa:ering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is pcnnitled 2! an>rime ifit is by means ofa hand-held hose, a taucct-filled bucket or watering can of five (5) gallons or Iess, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehick motorbike, boat, Trailer, airplane or otker vehicle is prohibited except on dcsigrrated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:OO P.m. and l 2:00 rr.idnight. Such wasbing, when allowed, shallbedo:Kwith ahand-beld bucket or ahand-heldhose equipped with apositive shutoffnozzle for quick rinses. Vehicle wasbjng may bc done at any time on the ilnrnediate premises of a commercial car wash or conlmcrcial service stalion. Further. such washing may beexernpted froni tbescregulalioas ifchehealth, safety, and welfane of the plibtic are contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage tnicks and vehicles used to tansport food and perishablcs. 

TEXASCOMM ONENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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3. Usc of water lo fill, refill or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading pools, or -'jacuzzi"Iypepoolare prohibited cxccptondesignated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and I 0:00 a.m. tuid benveen 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnighl. 
4. Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is prohibited except where necessary Lo support aquatic life or where such fountains or pands are equipped with a recirculation system, 

5. Use ofwater from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited tomaintainingpublic health, safety. and welfare. 

6. Use of water for the irrigation ofgolf courses, parks. and green bett arcas arc prohibited except by hand-held hose and only on desiulated watering days between the hours 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m, and between 8:00 p,m. and 12:00 midnighl. 

7. The following uses ofwater are defncd as non-e<scntial and arc prohibited: 

a. wash down otany sidewkllks, walkways, dnveways. parking Iols, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surthced areas; 

b. use of water to wash down buildings or Etructures for purposes other 
lhan irrnnediaI¢ fire protection; 

c. use of water for dust conu-ol; 
d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gutler 

or street: 
e. failure to repair a controllable leak(i.) within a reasonable period after 

having been given nozice directing the repair of such leak(s); and 
f. any waste of water. 

(example: 

STAGE IV - CRITICAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS 

Target: Achieve af 90%. percent reduction in ~ 
daily wakr demand, etc.) 

total water use, 

The water utility will implement SIage IV when any one of the selected tiggcrs is reached: 

Supply-Bed Ttigiers: (check aI Ieasr one and 511 in thc appropriate value) 

o Well level reaches ft. (m.sl) 
0 Overnight recoveiy rate reaches ft. 
o Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.&.1.) 
o Stream flow reaches _ Cth at USGS gage # 
o Wholesale supplicr's drought Stage IV 
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O Annual water use equals . % of well permit/Warer Right/purclu~scd warer contract amount 
O Supply contamination 
* Other BAajor WrikA UI,ktak, plkntup er KdAYM 

Kbailuftt ®CCLUD i kfUCk Ed·'AAU Wvt Mt---(14£1#£.thOJ O)t CA Demand- or Cwacity-Based Trilg©rs: (check at least one and fill In the appropriate vatde) 
51Fd~ 

O Drinking u'ater treatrnen: as % of capacity -% 
o Total dauy demand as % ofplunping eapaciry % 
o Total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
o Pump hours per day hrs 
~ Production or distribution limirations 
¤ System outage 

Wtdu Del&4-

0 Oter 

Upon inl[Iation and termination of Stage ]V, the utiliry WUJ mail a public 
announcement to its customen. Notice to TCEQ required, 

Requirements for Tconination: 

Stage IV of the Plan may be rescinded when all of the conditions listed as uiggering 
events have ceased to eXISt for a penod of IhICC (3) coiiSeczitive days. Upon 
tcrminalion of Stage CV. Stage 111 bcwmes operative. 

Operational Measures· 

The utilizy shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited 
except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m. Emergency 
interconnects or ahernative supply arrangemcnts sball be initiated. Allmeters shall bc rcadas 
often as necessary [o insure conlpliance with this program for the benefit of all the cusromers 
Describe addmonal measures, if a,Iy, to be i,nplemenied directly to manage limited water 
supplies and/or reduce water demand 

Mandargry Water Usc Rcstriclions. (all outdoor use of water is prohibited) 

1. Irrigation oflandscaped areas is absolutely prohibued. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, aitplane or other 
vehicle is absolutely prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUTAG£ or SUPPLY CONTAMINATION 

Notify TCEQ Regional Office immediately. 
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?iskermabts Wkarf 
RT. 2, BOX 224 

MALAKOFF, TEXAS 75148 
214 / 489-0710 

CCNTR ACT CF APR EEMENT OF 

FISH ERM ANS WH AR F W AT ER SYSTEM AND CLIENTS 

All bills for water usage of this system 
will be due and payable by the 15th of each 
month at the office of Fishermans Wharf 
Marina. After the 30th of the month, water 
will be turned off and a re-connect fee of 
$ 50.00 will be charged. 

An initial deposit of *35·00 will be charged 
for any new clients on the system which will be 
ref'unded with interewt after 1 year of adequate 
compliance to the above by the client. 

A 11 rules and regulations as set forth by the 
Texas Water Commission will be observed and a 
copy of these are available in our office. 

FOR CLI ENTS R·€SPOFSE: 

I have read the above contract and agree 
to it in its' entirety for water usage. 

Clients Name 

Address 

Clients Signature 

Date of Acceptance 

Date Service Begins 

FIL.MED 

DEC 131988 

4B
 


